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Quick start Guide EN

Touch
Power on/off

Hold    ~ 5 sec
      Flashing blue + red
Connect to your mobile

1    Battery indicator
2    Lock / unlock
3    USB line in
4    3.5mm line in
5    Rewind
6    Phone
7    Volume -
8    Forward
9    Power
10  Volume +

Features and Benefits:
- Bluetooth version 2.1 + EDR with Special Audio Algorithm and DSP Processor for clean, best-in-class wireless 
   stereo sound
- Looming touch key panel with amber backlight; touch key lock at the back
- Built-in mic with advance noise-cancellation enables clear wireless hands-free calling and conferencing
- Two 35 mm full range drivers deliver superb music fidelity
- xqBEATS Passive Woofer
- Convenient charging with included micro USB charging cable
- Rechargeable Lithium-ion battery for up to 5 hours of playtime

Specifications:
- Total 6W output (3W / Channel)
- Full-range (35mm) driver / Channel + Passive Radiator
- Distortion <= 10 %
- S/N ratio:>75dB@1W
- Frequency Response: 200Hz – 15k Hz
- Li-polymer Batt: 1150mAh
- Playtime: 5hours in 80% Volume
- Recharging Time: 3hours
- Power Adaptor: 5VDC @ 700mA

Compatibility (Bluetooth device)
- BT 2.1 or above device with A2DP/AVRCP/ HFP/ HSP

Buttons (in Bluetooth Music)
5   Pervious Track
6   Play/Pause
7   Volume -
8   Next Track
9   Power OFF (Long press)
10 Volume +

Buttons (during the phone call)
5   (during the call): Mute / Unmute the Mic
6   (during Ringing): Answer Call (Short press) / Reject Call (Long press)
6   (during the call): End of Call (Short press) / Toggle between Phone (Long Press)
7   Volume –
8   (during the call): Mute / Unmute the Mic
10 Volume +

Button (in General without Bluetooth connection)
9  Power ON/OFF (Long press); Entry Pairing mode (Hold pressing from OFF)

Button (in Aux-in Music)
9  Power OFF



General Speaker Setup & Pairing
- Select a BT 2.0 or above device (mobile phone or music player) for pairing.
- Unlock the Key Panel with the slide switch at the back of the xqBEATS.
   Remark: Make sure your xqBEATS has been fully charged. 
- Activate your BT device to the searching mode (new device searching).
- Touch on the touch panel to active all the keys at the top of xqBEATS with backlight.
- Press and hold “Power (E)” key at the top of xqBEATS till the flashing of BLUE/RED LED on Logo, xqBEATS will have 
   3 mins (searchable time) for your BT device to pair with.
- <<PF305>> will be displayed in your BT device. Please select it for pairing. “0000” is the pairing code if necessary.  
   (Pairing code is not necessary for the iPhone, iPod , and iPad)
- xqBEATS will stop flashing & with a sound effect to specify it is paired with the BT device.
   Remark: Pairing steps are for 1st time connection, simple steps could be done by either xqBEATS or your BT device 
   in future use.
- Double check with your BT device to see “PF305” is connected.
   Remark: xqBEATS will also stop flashing with another sound effect to specify pairing failure after the 3mins. Repeat 
   from the activation of your BT device to try again the pairing with xqBEATS.

Connection & Operation (Music) Instruction
- Unlock the Key Panel of xqBEATS at the back.
- To Power up the unit: Press “Power” key at the top of xqBEATS till BLUE LED is on
   Remark: Make sure xqBEATS has been fully charged & the Key Panel unlocked
- Turn on your BT device and select the connection w/ <<PF305>>
   Remark: In general, PF305 will automatically re-connect w/ the last disconnected BT device. Some BT devices (such as 
   iPhone) do not allow this auto-reconnection. 
- Play & Pause Music: Press “Phone” key at the side
- To play Next song: Press “>>” key at the side
- To play Previous song: Press “<<” key at the side
- To adjust the Volume: Adjust the volume level either in xqBEATS or your BT device
- To Power down the unit: Press the “Power” key at the Top of xqBEATS till BLUE LED is off 
   Remark: If HFP/HSP is available in your BT mobile ONLY (No A2DP), such as iPhone 2G, xqBEATS could perform as a 
   speaker phone.

Operation (Speaker Phone) Instruction
- To Answer a call: Press “Phone” key at the top
- To Reject a call: Press & hold “Phone” key at the top
- To Hang-up a call: Press “Phone” key at the top
- To Switch the call in between PF305 & mobile: Press & hold “Phone” key at the top
- To Answer Call Waiting (3rd Party): Double Press “Phone” key at the top
- To Toggle in between 3rd Party/Original call: Double Press “Phone” key at the top
   Remark:  xqBEATS could perform as a speaker phone, ONLY HFP/HSP is available in your BT mobile

Battery Recharge Instruction
- xqBEATS could be recharged in any status by USB power (thru the provided USB cable from PC; or from USB adaptor 
   “Not included”)

FCC
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized changes and modi-
fications to this equipment. Such changes and modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in
a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Trouble Shooting

Sound not Clear or no sound Please check xqBEAT or BT device Volume Level

Playing Music Not Transfer from BT device to xqBEATS - Make sure your BT device has A2DP
- Check if both devices are connected
- Restart xqBEAT for auto-connecting with your BT device

LED No Power Make sure xqBEATS is fully charged

Sound is Too small / too much distortion Adjust the volume level of xqBEAT or BT device

Phone call Not Answer by xqBEAT - Make sure your mobile has HSP/HFP
- Check if both devices are connected
- Restart xqBEATS for auto-connecting with your BT device

No Music Resume after hanging up a call Press play to resume music

No Music Control by xqBEATS Make sure your BT device has AVRCP

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Power off No LED light

Power on (Battery < 10%, <3.6V) - Blinking red 1sec
- Enforce power off in 5 min

Power off (full charged) No LED light

Pairing - Fast blinking (blue + red)

Charging (no matter power on / off) - Blinking blue 2 sec, off 2 sec
- Override the power level indicator

Power on (battery level > 60%) Solid blue

Power on (full charged) Solid blue

Power on (battery level < 30%) Solid red

Sound effects

Opening tone Any situation powering on

Closing tone Any situation powering off

Sound effect 3 Just paired successfully

Sound effect 4 Just pairing fail

LED indication priority

1 - Pairing condition

2 - Charging condition

3 - Power level indication

Important Information: Required By the FCC The Manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference 
caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user‘s authority to operate 
the equipment.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Déverrouiller

Quick start Guide

Appuyer sur
pour allumer / éteindre

Maintenir appuyé sur
Le logo       clignote bleu et rouge
Connecter alors le périphérique 
Bluetooth

1   Indicatuer de batterie
2   Verrouiller / Déverrouiller 
3   Port Micro-Usb
4   Jack audio 3.5 mm
5   Précédent
6   Décroché / Lecture
7   Volume -
8   Suviant
9   Allumer / Eteindre
10 Volume +

Caracteristiques
- Bluetooth version 2.1 + EDR avec algorithme audio
- Processeur DSP pour un son stéréo de meilleure qualité
- Deux enceintes 35 mm pour restituer la musique en haute fidélité
- Membrane passive intégrée pour l’optimisation des graves
- Micro intégré avec atténuation du bruit ambiant
- Clavier numérique sensitif et rétro-éclairé 
- Bouton de verrouillage Bluetooth
- Port de charge Micro-USB, livré avec câble de charge USB inclus 
- Batterie lithium rechargeable
- Autonomie : jusqu‘à 5 heures en écoute

Spécifications
- Sortie son : 6 W (3W / enceinte)
- 2 enceintes (35mm) / + membrane passive pour la meilleure restitution des basses
- Distorsion <= 10 %
- S/N ratio : >75dB@1W
- Fréquence (réponse)  200 Hz – 15 kHz
- Batterie Li polymère : 1150 mAh
- Autonomie en écoute : 5 heures (80 % du volume)
- Temps de charge : 3 heures 
- Power Adapteur: 5VDC @ 700mA

Compatibilités (périphériques Bluetooth) 
Bluetooth 2.1 (et +) avec profils A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

En utilisation Musique
1   Précédent
2   Lecture/Pause
3   Volume -
4   Suivant
5   Eteindre (appui long)
6   Volume +

En utilisation Appel / Mains-libres
5   (pendant une communication) : coupure micro (Muet) / activation micro
6   (lors d’un appel) : répondre (appui court) / rejet appel (appui long)
6   (pendant l’appel) : raccrocher (appui court) / permuter pour double appel (appui long)
7   Volume -
8   (pendant une communication) : coupure micro (Muet) / activation micro
10 Volume +

En général sans la connexion Bluetooth
9   allumer / éteindre (appui long) ; entrer code de jumelage (maintenir appuyé sur allumer / éteindre)

Avec une connexion musique via entrée auxiliaire
9   allumer / éteindre (appui long)
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Mise en fonctionnement et jumelage
- Choisir un périphérique Bluetooth compatible Bluetooth Stéréo 2.0 (ou +) tel qu’un téléphone portable ou tout 
   périphérique Bluetooth stéréo afin de le jumeler.
- Débloquer le bouton de verrouillage à l’arrière du xqBEATS
   Remarque : vérifier que le xqBEATS est bien correctement chargé.
- Entrer dans le menu Bluetooth de votre mobile puis rechercher un nouveau périphérique Bluetooth
- Appuyer sur le bouton allumer (ON) sur le clavier tactile du xqBEATS
- Maintenir appuyé sur allumer On/Off jusqu‘à ce que la lumière bleue et rouge clignote au niveau du logo xqBEATS
- Vous disposez alors de 5 minutes pour jumeler votre xqBEATS à votre périphérique Bluetooth.
- Sur votre périphérique Bluetooth : 
- Lorsque que vous recherchez un nouveau périphérique apparaît alors : « PF305 »
- Choisir « PF305 »
- Entrer code de jumelage (si nécessaire) : « 0000 »
   (le code de jumelage n’est pas nécessaire pour iPhone, iPod  et iPad)
- Sur le périphérique Bluetooth, « PF305 » doit apparaitre comme connecté.
- Le logo xqBEATS ne clignote plus, un son vous informe alors que le jumelage s’est bien réalisé.

Votre xqBEATS est désormais jumelé à votre périphérique Bluetooth avec succès. 

Connexion & utilisation (Musique)
- Débloquer le bouton de verrouillage à l’arrière du xqBEATS
- Allumer l’enceinte : appuyer sur allumer / éteindre sur le clavier tactile en haut du xqBEATS jusqu‘à ce que la lumière
   se mette à clignoter en bleu et rouge
   Remarque : vérifier que le xqBEATS est bien correctement chargé et déverrouillé.

- Sélectionner depuis votre périphérique Bluetooth le « PF305 » 
   Remarque : en général, le PF305 (xqBEATS) sera automatiquement détecté et connecté. 
   Certains périphériques Bluetooth (tels que l’iPhone) ne permettent pas cette reconnexion.

- Lecture & pause : appuyer sur la touche 6 (Téléphone)
- Morceau suivant : appuyer sur suivant (Touche 8)
- Morceau précédent : appuyer sur précédent (Touche 5)
- Pour régler le volume, appuyer sur + ou - (Touche 7 ou 10)
- Vous pouvez régler le volume ou sur votre périphérique ou sur le xqBEATS.
- Pour éteindre votre xqBEATS, appuyer sur allumer / éteindre (bouton 9) jusqu’a ce que la lumière bleue s’éteigne. 
   Remarque : si seulement les profils Bluetooth HFP/HSP sont disponibles sur votre périphérique Bluetooth (et non 
   A2DP stéréo) tel que l’iPhone 2G, le xqBEATS pourra fonctionner comme un haut-parleur.

Utilisation en mode mains-libres
- Pour décrocher en cas d’appel : appuyer sur Téléphone (Touche 6)
- Pour rejeter un appel : appuyer long sur Téléphone (Touche 6)
- Pour raccrocher en vue de terminer un appel : appuyer sur Téléphone (Touche 6)
- Pour prendre un double appel entrant : appui double sur Téléphone (Touche 6)
- Permuter un appel (en attente) : appui double sur Téléphone (Touche 6)
   Remarque : le xqBEATS ne peut s’utiliser en mode mains-libres que si votre périphérique est compatible avec les 
   profils HFP/HSP. 

Instruction pour la batterie
Le xqBEATS peut être rechargé à partir de n’importe quel port USB (PC ou adaptateur USB - non inclus).

En cas de problème 

Pas de son ou son de mauvaise qualité Vérifiez le niveau sonore sur le xqBEATS et sur le péri-
phérique Bluetooth

Le transfert de musique ne se fait pas entre le xqBEATS et le 
périphérique Bluetooth

- Assurez-vous que votre périphérique Bluetooth est bien 
A2DP (stéréo)
- Vérifiez que vos 2 périphériques sont bien connectés
- Redémarrez votre xqBEATS pour une auto connexion avec 
votre périphérique Bluetooth 

La LED ne s’allume pas Assurez-vous que votre xqBEATS est correctement chargé

Le son est trop bas ou avec trop de distorsions Vérifiez le niveau sonore sur le xqBEATS et sur le péri-
phérique Bluetooth

Pas de décroché pour les appels - Assurez-vous que votre périphérique Bluetooth possède 
bien le profil HSP/HFP
- Vérifiez que vos 2 périphériques sont bien connectés
- Redémarrez votre xqBEATS pour une auto connexion avec 
votre périphérique Bluetooth

La musique ne se relance pas après un appel Vérifiez sur votre périphérique Bluetooth que la lecture est 
toujours activée et/ou appuyez sur lecture pour lancer la 
musique 

Pas de contrôle à distance de la musique Assurez-vous que votre périphérique Bluetooth possède bien 
le profil AVRCP

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Eteint Aucune LED allumée

Allume ON (Batterie <10% <3.6V) - Clignotement rouge
- s’éteint en moins de 5 mn

Allume (niveau de Batterie <30%) Couleur : Rouge

Jumelage / Appairage Clignotement rouge et bleu

En charge Clignotement bleu

Eteint Aucune LED allumée

Allume ON (Niveau de batterie >60%) Couleur : leu

Allume ON (Batterie complètement chargée) Couleur : Bleu

Effet sonore pour

Allumage

Déconnexion

Jumelage avec succès

Echec du jumelage

Statut indiqué par les LED

1 - Jumelage

2 - Statut de charge

3 - Niveau de charge de la batterie

Information Importante : Conformément à la FCC, le fabricant n’est en aucun cas responsable des interférences radio 
ou TV causées par des modifications non autorisées à cet équipement.

STRAX GmbH Déclare sous sa seule responsibilité que le produit xqBEAT BOX (PF 305) est conformité avec les 
dispositions de la directive européenne 1999/5/CE.
Distributeur: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Entsperren

Quick start Guide

Ein-/Aus-Taste     drücken              

      ~ 5 Sek. lang gedrückt halten
       leuchtet blau + rot auf
Mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon verbinden

1 Akkustandanzeige
2 Sperren/entsperren                     
3 USB-Eingang (Linie In)                  
4 Line-In-Buchse 3,5 mm               
5 Rücklauf
6 Telefon
7 Lautstärke -
8 Schneller Vorlauf
9 Ein-/Aus-Taste
10 Lautstärke +

Funktionen und Vorteile
- Bluetooth-Version 2.1 + EDR mit speziellem Audio-Algorithmus und digitalem Signalprozessor (DSP) für den reinsten 
   drahtlosen Stereoklang in der Branche
- Berührungsempfindliche Tasten mit Hintergrundbeleuchtung; Tastensperre auf Rückseite
- Integriertes Mikrofon mit fortschrittlicher Geräuschunterdrückung für drahtlose Freisprechanrufe und 
   Konferenzgespräche
- Zwei 35-mm-Fullrange-Lautsprecher für hervorragende Klangtreue
- Passiver xqBEATS Soundwoofer
- Bequemes Aufladen mit inkludiertem Micro-USB-Aufladekabel
- Wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Akku für bis zu 5 Stunden Wiedergabe

Spezifikationen
- Ausgangsleistung insgesamt: 6 W (3 W/Kanal)
- Fullrange-Lautsprecher (35 mm)/Kanal- und Passivmembran
- Verzerrung <= 10 %
- Signal-Rausch-Verhältnis: >75 dB zu 1 W
- Frequenzbereich: 200 – 15.000 Hz
- Lithium-Polymer-Akku: 1150 mAh
- Wiedergabezeit: 5 Stunden bei 80 % der Lautstärke
- Aufladedauer: 3 Stunden
- Netzteil: 5 VDC, 700 mA

Kompatibilität (Bluetooth-Gerät)
- Bluetooth-fähiges Gerät der Version 2.1 oder höher mit A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP

Taste (im Bluetooth-Musikmodus)
5   Letzter Titel
6   Wiedergabe/Pause
7   Lautstärke -
8   Nächster Titel
9   Ausschalten (Taste länger drücken)
10 Lautstärke +

Taste (während eines Anrufs)
5   (während des Anrufs): Mikrofon stummschalten/ wieder aktivieren
6   (während Klingelton): Anruf entgegennehmen (kurz drücken)/Anruf ablehnen (länger drücken)
6   (während des Anrufs): Anruf beenden (kurz drücken)/Wechsel zwischen Telefon und xqBEATS (länger drücken)
7   Lautstärke -
8   (während des Anrufs): Mikrofon stummschalten/wieder aktivieren
10 Lautstärke +

Taste (allgemein, ohne Bluetooth-Verbindung)
9   Ein-/ausschalten (Taste länger drücken); Aufruf des Paarungsmodus (von AUS-Status gedrückt halten)

Taste (im Aux-in-Musikmodus)
9   Ausschalten
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Allgemeine Einrichtung des Lautsprechers und Paarung
- Wählen Sie zum Paaren ein Bluetooth-Gerät mit der Version BT 2.0 oder höher aus (Mobiltelefon oder Music Player).
- Entsperren Sie das Tastenfeld mithilfe des Schiebeschalters an der Rückseite des xqBEATS.
   Anmerkung: Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihr xqBEATS vollständig aufgeladen ist. 
- Aktivieren Sie bei Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät den Suchmodus (Suche nach neuen Geräten).
- Berühren Sie das interaktive Bedienfeld, um alle Tasten an der Oberseite des xqBEATS und die dazugehörige 
   Hintergrundbeleuchtung zu aktivieren.
- Halten Sie die „Ein-/Aus-Taste“ (E) an der Oberseite des xqBEATS solange gedrückt, bis die LED-Anzeige des Logos    
   BLAU/ROT aufleuchtet. Der xqBEATS hat nun 3 Minuten Zeit (Suchzeit), um sich mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät zu 
   verbinden (paaren).
- Auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät erscheint <<PF305>>. Bitte wählen Sie dieses Gerät aus, um den Paarungsvorgang zu 
   starten. Der Paarungscode lautet „0000“ (falls dieser benötigt wird;  für iPhone, iPod und iPad ist kein Paarungscode 
   erforderlich).
- Nach erfolgter Paarung mit dem Bluetooth-Gerät erlischt die Anzeige auf dem xqBEATS und ein Signal ist zu hören.
   Anmerkung: Die Anweisungen zur Paarung beziehen sich nur auf die erstmalige Verbindung. Bei der zukünftigen 
   Verwendung sind entweder auf Ihrem xqBEATS oder Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät nur einfache Schritte erforderlich.
- Kontrollieren Sie auch auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät, ob das Gerät mit der Bezeichnung „PF305“ als verbunden angezeigt    
   wird.
   Anmerkung: Wenn nach 3 Minuten keine Paarung erfolgt ist, erlischt die Anzeige des xqBEATS ebenfalls und ein 
   anderes Signal ist zu hören. Wiederholen Sie den ganzen Vorgang ab Aktivierung Ihres Bluetooth-Geräts und 
   versuchen Sie, Ihr Gerät neuerlich mit dem xqBEATS zu paaren.

Verbindung & Betriebsanleitung (Musik)
- Entsperren Sie das Tastaturfeld des xqBEATS über die Taste auf der Rückseite.
- Um das Gerät einzuschalten: Drücken Sie solange die „Ein-/Aus-Taste“ an der Oberseite des xqBEATS, bis die LED-
   Anzeige BLAU aufleuchtet.
   Anmerkung: Achten Sie darauf, dass der xqBEATS vollständig aufgeladen ist und das Tastaturfeld    
   entsperrt ist.
- Schalten Sie Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät ein und wählen Sie die Verbindung  <<PF305>>.
   Anmerkung: Normalerweise wird zwischen dem Gerät PF305 und dem zuletzt verbundenen Bluetooth-Gerät 
   automatisch eine neuerliche Verbindung hergestellt. Bei einigen Bluetooth-Geräten (wie dem iPhone) ist eine 
   automatische Wiederverbindung nicht möglich. 
- Musikwiedergabe & Pause: Drücken Sie die Taste „Telefon“.
- Zum Abspielen des nächsten Titels: Drücken Sie die Taste „>>“.
- Zum Abspielen des letzten Titels: Drücken Sie die Taste „<<“.
- Zur Lautstärkenregelung: Regeln Sie die Lautstärke entweder mit dem xqBEATS oder Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten: Drücken Sie solange die „Ein-/Aus-Taste“ an der Oberseite des xqBEATS, bis die BLAUE 
   LED-Anzeige erlischt. 
   Anmerkung: Wenn Ihr Bluetooth-fähiges Mobiltelefon über HFP/HSP (kein A2DP) verfügt, z. B. iPhone 2G, könnte der 
   xqBEATS als Lautsprecher-Telefon eingesetzt werden.

Betriebsanleitung (Telefonmodus)
- Um einen Anruf entgegenzunehmen: Drücken Sie an der Oberseite die Taste „Telefon“.
- Um einen Anruf abzulehnen: Halten Sie an der Oberseite die Taste „Telefon“ gedrückt.
- Um einen Anruf zu beenden: Drücken Sie an der Oberseite die Taste „Telefon“.
- Um den Anruf zwischen PF305 und Ihrem Mobiltelefon hin- und herzuschalten: Halten Sie an der Oberseite die Taste 
   „Telefon“ gedrückt.
- Um einen Anruf mit Klopfton entgegenzunehmen (3. Person): Drücken Sie an der Oberseite zweimal die Taste 
   „Telefon“.
- Um zwischen dem ursprünglichen Anruf und dem Anruf mit der dritten Person (Klopfton) zu wechseln: Drücken Sie an 
   der Oberseite zweimal die Taste „Telefon“.
   Anmerkung:  Wenn Ihr Bluetooth-fähiges Mobiltelefon über HFP/HSP verfügt, z. B. iPhone 2G, könnte der xqBEATS als 
   Lautsprecher-Telefon eingesetzt werden.

Anweisung zum Aufladen des Akkus
- Der xqBEATS kann in jedem Modus über USB-Kabel aufgeladen werden (über Anschluss des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels    
   an einen PC oder mithilfe eines USB-Adaptors, der allerdings nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten ist).

Fehlerbehebung

Überhaupt kein Ton oder Klang ist nicht rein Bitte Lautstärkenpegel am xqBEATS oder am Bluetooth-
Gerät kontrollieren

Wiedergabe von Musiktiteln auf Bluetooth-Gerät über xq-
BEATS nicht möglich

- Überprüfen Sie, ob Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät über A2DP verfügt.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Geräte miteinander verbunden sind.
- Starten Sie den xqBEATS neu, damit er sich automatisch 
   mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät verbindet

LED-Anzeige leuchtet nicht auf Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr xqBEATS vollständig aufgeladen 
ist

Ton ist zu leise/zu starke Klangverzerrung Regeln Sie die Lautstärke entweder auf dem xqBEATS oder 
über Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät

Annahme Telefongespräch durch xqBEATS nicht möglich - Kontrollieren Sie, ob Ihr Mobiltelefon über HSP/HFP 
   verfügt.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Geräte miteinander verbunden sind.
- Starten Sie den xqBEATS neu, damit er sich automatisch 
   mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät verbindet

Nach Beendigung eines Gesprächs wird die Musikwiedergabe 
nicht fortgesetzt

Drücken Sie auf „Wiedergabe“, um die Musikwiedergabe 
fortzusetzen. 

Musiksteuerung über xqBEATS nicht möglich Überprüfen Sie, ob Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät über AVRCP verfügt

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Gerät AUS Keine LED-Anzeige

Gerät EIN (Akku < 10 %; < 3,6 V) - Blinken (rot, 1 Sek.)
- Gerät wird nach 5 Min. ausgeschaltet

Gerät AUS + vollständig aufgeladen keine LED-Anzeige

Paarung - Abwechselndes schnelles Blinken 

Aufladung (egal ob Gerät EIN o. AUS) - Blinken (blau, 2 Sek.; AUS, 2 Sek.)
- Aktualisierung Akkustandanzeige

Gerät EIN (Akkustand > 60 %) Konstantes Leuchten (blau)

Gerät EIN + voll aufgeladen Konstantes Leuchten (blau)

Gerät EIN (Akkustand < 30 %) Konstantes Leuchten (rot)

Signal

Eröffnungston Gerät EIN, jede Situation 

Abschlusston Gerät AUS, jede Situation

Signal 3 Paarung erfolgreich beendet

Signal 4 Paarung fehlgeschlagen 

Priorität bei LED-Anzeige

1 - Paarungsstatus

2 - Aufladestatus

3 - Akkustand

Wichtige Informationen: Gemäß der Federal Communications Commission (FCC) trägt der Hersteller keine Verantwor-
tung für Störungen von Radio- oder Fernsehgeräten, die durch unautorisierte Abänderungen an dieser Ausrüstung 
verursacht werden. Durch solche Änderungen könnte der Benutzer das Recht auf Betreiben der Ausrüstung verwirken.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Sbloccare

Quick start Guide

Premere
Power On/Off

      Tenere premuto ~ 5 sec
       lampeggia con luce blu e rossa
Connettere al cellulare

1   Indicatore della batteria
2   Blocca / Sblocca
3   Porta USB
4   Jack audio 3,5 mm
5   Precedente
6   Telefono
7   Volume –
8   Successiva
9   Accensione
10 Volume +

Caratteristiche e Vantaggi
- Bluetooth versione 2.1 + EDR con Algoritmo Special Audio e processore DSP per un suono stereo wireless pulito, il 
   migliore della categoria
- Tastiera looming touch con retroilluminazione di colore ambra; tasto per il blocco sul retro
- Il microfono integrato con noise-cancellation consente di effettuare chiamate e conference call wireless chiare e a mani 
   libere
- Due driver full range da 35 mm offrono musica ad altissima fedeltà
- Woofer passivo xqBEATS 
- Pratica ricarica con micro cavo di ricarica USB incluso
- Batteria ricaricabile ad ioni di litio per 5 ore di autonomia

Specifiche
- Output totale 6W (3W  per Canale)
- Driver full-range (35mm) / Canale + Radiatore Passivo
- Distorsione <= 10 %
- S/N ratio:>75dB@1W
- Risposta in Frequenza: 200Hz – 15k Hz
- Batteria Li—polimero: 1150mAh
- Durata della carica: 5 ore con volume all’80%
- Tempo di Ricarica: 3 ore
- Power Adaptor: 5VDC @ 700mA

Compatibilità (Bluetooth)
- BT 2.1 o superiore con A2DP/AVRCP/ HFP/ HSP

Tasto (per la Musica Bluetooth)
5   Traccia Precedente
6   Play/Pause
7   Volume -
8   Traccia successiva
9   OFF (Premere a lungo)
10 Volume +

Tasto (durante le chiamate)
5   (durante le chiamate): Disattivare / Attivare il microfono
6   (durante lo squillo): Rispondi (Breve Pressione) / Rifiuta (Pressione a Lungo)
6   (durante le chiamate): Fine Chiamata (Breve Pressione) / Alternare Telefono (Pressione a Lungo)
7   Volume –
8   (durante le chiamate): Disattivare / Attivare il microfono
10 Volume +

Tasto (in generale senza connessione Bluetooth)
9  ON/OFF (Pressione a lungo); inserire modalità di connessione (Tenere premuto il tasto OFF)

Tasto (Musica Aux-in)
9  OFF

IT



Impostazioni generali e connessione altoparlante
- Selezionare una periferica BT 2.0 o superiore (telefono cellulare o una periferica Bluetooth stereo) per la connessione.
- Sbloccare la tastiera con l’interruttore sul retro di xqBEATS.
   Attenzione: Assicurarsi che xqBEATS sia stato completamente caricato. 
- Portare la periferica BT in modalità di ricerca (ricerca nuova periferica).
- Toccare la tastiera per attivare tutti i tasti sulla parte superiore di xqBEATS con retroilluminazione.
- Tenere premuto il tasto “Power (E)” sopra xqBEATS finché i LED BLU/ROSSI sul logo lampeggiano, xqBEATS avrà 3 
   minuti (tempo di ricerca) per connettersi con la periferica BT.
- Sulla periferica apparirà la voce <<PF305>>. Selezionarla per la connessione. “0000” è il codice per la connessione, se 
   richiesto.  (Il codice non è necessario per iPhone, iPod e iPad)
- xqBEATS smetterà di lampeggiare ed emetterà un suono per indicare che è connesso con la periferica BT.
   Attenzione: Seguire le fasi per la connessione per il primo utilizzo, per gli usi successivi seguire i semplici passi di 
   xqBEATS o della periferica BT.
- Verificare se sulla periferica BT appare “PF305” per vedere se è connessa.
   Attenzione: xqBEATS smetterà di lampeggiare emettendo un altro suono per indicare la connessione fallita dopo 3 
   minuti. Ripetere i passaggi dall’attivazione della periferica BT e riprovare la connessione con xqBEATS.

Istruzioni per la Connessione & l’Uso (Musica)
- Sbloccare la tastiera di xqBEATS sul retro.
- Per accendere l’unità: Premere il tasto “Power” sulla parte superiore di xqBEATS fino all’accensione del LED BLU
   Attenzione: Assicurarsi che xqBEATS sia stato completamente caricato e che la tastiera sia sbloccata
- Accendere la periferica BT e selezionare la connessione <<PF305>>
   Attenzione: In generale PF305 si riconnetterà automaticamente con l’ultima periferica BT disconnessa. Alcune 
   periferiche BT (come l’iPhone) non consentono tale riconnessione automatica. 
- Per azionare e mettere in pausa la musica: Premere il tasto laterale “Phone”
- Per sentire la canzone successiva: Premere il tasto laterale “>>” 
- Per sentire la canone precedente: Premere il tasto laterale “<<”
- Per regolare il volume: Regolare il livello del volume di xqBEATS o della periferica BT
- Per spegnere l’unità: Premere il tasto “Power” sopra xqBEATS fino allo spegnimento del LED BLU 
   Attenzione: Se HFP/HSP è disponibile sul vostro cellulare BT SOLAMENTE (No A2DP), come ad esempio iPhone 2G, 
   xqBEATS può fungere da altoparlante del telefono.

Istruzioni per l’Uso (Altoparlante del Telefono)
- Per rispondere a una chiamata: Premere il tasto “Phone” in alto
- Per rifiutare una chiamata: Tenere premuto il tasto “Phone” in alto
- Per terminare una conversazione: Premere il tasto “Phone” in alto
- Per deviare una chiamata tra PF305 e il telefono cellulare: Tenere premuto il tasto “Phone” in alto
- Per rispondere ad una chiamata in attesa (di un terzo): Premere due volte il tasto “Phone” in alto
- Per alternare la nuova chiamata/la chiamata originale: Premere due volte il tasto “Phone” in alto
   Attenzione:  xqBEATS può fungere da altoparlante del telefono SOLO se HFP/HSP è disponibile sul cellulare BT

Istruzioni per la Ricarica della Batteria
- xqBEATS può essere ricaricato da qualsiasi porta USB (attraverso il cavo incluso USB dal PC; o attraverso l’adattatore 
   USB “Non incluso”)

Risoluzione dei Problemi

Il suono non è chiaro o non c’è suono Controllare il livello del volume di xqBEATS o della periferica 
BT

La musica non viene trasferita dalla periferica BT a xqBEATS - Accertarsi che la periferica BT abbia A2DP
- Controllare che entrambi gli apparecchi siano collegati
- Riavviare xqBEATS per la connessione automatica con la 
   periferica BT

Il LED non si accende Accertarsi che xqBEATS sia completamente carico

Il suono è troppo basso / troppa distorsione Regolare il livello del volume di xqBEATS o della periferica 
BT 

Non si riesce a rispondere alla chiamata da xqBEATS - Accertarsi che il cellulare abbia HSP/HFP
- Controllare che entrambi gli apparecchi siano collegati
- Riavviare xqBEATS per la connessione automatica con la 
   periferica BT

La musica non riparte al termine di una chiamata Premere Play per far ripartire la musica

Non si riesce a controllare la musica da xqBEATS Accertarsi che il BT abbia AVRCP

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Power OFF Nessun LED

Power ON (Batteria < 10%; < 3,6 V) - Lampeggiante (rosso, 1s)
- Spegnimento in 5 minuti

Accoppiamento Luce lampeggiante veloce (blu e rossa) alternate (0,5s)

Carica (acceso o spento) - Lampeggiante (blu, 2s; OFF, 2s)
- Non tenere conto dell’indicatore 

Power ON (Livello batteria >60%) Luce continua (blu)

Power ON + carica completa Luce continua (blu)

Power OFF + carica completa Nessun LED

Accensione (Livello batteria < 30%) Luce continua (rossa)

Signal

tono di apertura accensione

tono di chiusura spegnimento

effetto sonoro 3 connessione riuscita

effetto sonoro 4 connessione fallita

Priorität bei LED-Anzeige

1 - condizioni di accoppiamento

2 - condizioni di carica

3 - indicazione livello di carica

Informazione importante: Richiesta dalla FCC Il produttore non è responsabile di interferenze radio o TV dovute a 
modifiche non autorizzate apportate al presente apparecchio. Tali modifiche potrebbero far perdere all’utente il 
permesso di utilizzare l’apparecchio.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Ontgrendelen

Quick start Guide

Druk op        
In-/uitschakelen     

Druk op     gedurende ~ 5 sec.
        knippert rood/blauw
Verbinding maken met uw mobiele 
toestel

1   Batterijlampje
2   Vergrendelen/ontgrendelen 
3   USB line in
4   3,5 mm line in
5   RW
6   Telefoon
7   Volume -
8   FF
9   Aan/uit
10 Volume +

Eigenschappen en voordelen
- Bluetooth versie 2.1 + EDR met Speciale Audio Algoritme en DSP-processor voor helder, draadloos stereogeluid als 
   beste in zijn klasse
- Touchkey-panel met amberkleurige achtergrondverlichting; touchkey-vergrendeling aan de achterzijde
- Geïntegreerde microfoon met geavanceerde ruisonderdrukking waardoor helder draadloos handenvrij bellen en 
   vergaderoproepen tot stand kunnen worden gebracht
- Twee 35 mm drivers met volledig bereik leveren uitzonderlijke muziekprecisie.
- xqBEATS Passieve Woofer
- Eenvoudig opladen met de meegeleverde micro USB-oplaadkabel
- Oplaadbare Lithium-ion batterij voor max. 5 uur afspelen

Specificaties
- Totaal 6W output (3W / kanaal)
- Driver (35mm) met volledig bereik/ kanaal + passieve radiator
- Vervorming <= 10 %
- S/N ratio: >75dB@1W
- Frequentierespons: 200Hz – 15k Hz
- Li—polymeer batt.: 1150mAh
- Speeltijd: 5 uur bij 80% volume
- Oplaadtijd: 3 uur
- Voedingsadapter: 5V gelijkstroom @ 700mA

Compatibiliteit (Bluetooth-apparaat)
- BT-apparaat 2.1 of hoger met A2DP/AVRCP/ HFP/ HSP

Knop (in Bluetooth muziek)
5   Vorige song
6   Afspelen/Onderbreken
7   Volume -
8   Volgende song
9   Uitschakelen (lang indrukken)
10 Volume +

Knop (tijdens telefoongesprek)
5   (tijdens het gesprek): De microfoon in-/uitschakelen
6   (tijdens bellen): Oproep beantwoorden (kort indrukken) / Oproep weigeren (lang indrukken)
6   (tijdens het gesprek): Oproep beëindigen (kort indrukken) / Schakelen tussen telefoon (lang indrukken)
7   Volume –
8   (tijdens het gesprek): De microfoon in-/uitschakelen
10 Volume +

Knop (in Algemeen met Bluetooth-verbinding)
9   In-/uitschakelen (lang indrukken); Pairing modus openen (ingedrukt houden bij uit)

Knop (in Aux-in muziek)
9   Uitschakelen

NL



Algemeen programmeren & pairing van luidspreker
- Selecteer een BT-apparaat 2.0 of hoger (mobiel toestel of muziekspeler) voor pairing.
- Ontgrendel het toetsenblok met de schuifregelaar aan de achterzijde van de xqBEATS.
   Opmerking: Zorg dat de xqBEATS volledig is opgeladen. 
- Activeer uw BT-apparaat in de zoekmodus (zoeken naar nieuw apparaat).
- Raak het touchpanel aan om alle toetsen bovenop de xqBEATS te activeren met achtergrondverlichting.
- Druk op de knop “Aan/uit (E)” bovenop de xqBEATS totdat het BLAUW/RODE LED op het logo knippert, de xqBEATS 
   heeft nu 3 minuten (zoektijd) om te koppelen met uw BT-apparaat.
- <<PF305>> wordt nu weergegeven op het BT-apparaat. Selecteer dit om te koppelen. “0000” is de code, indien 
   noodzakelijk.  (De pairingcode is niet noodzakelijk voor de iPhone, iPod  en iPad)
- xqBEATS stopt met knipperen en geeft een geluidssignaal om aan te geven dat deze met het BT-apparaat is gekop-
peld.
   Opmerking: Pairingstappen zijn voor de 1e verbinding, daarna kunnen eenvoudige stappen worden uitgevoerd door de 
   xqBEATS of uw BT-apparaat bij toekomstig gebruik.
- Controleer goed of uw BT-apparaat verbinding heeft met “PF305”.
   Opmerking: De xqBEATS stopt ook met knipperen en geeft een ander geluidssignaal om aan te geven als het koppelen 
   na drie minuten is mislukt. Herhaal deze stappen vanaf het activeren van uw BT-apparaat om het koppelen met de 
   xqBEATS opnieuw te proberen.

Instructie Verbinding & Bediening (muziek)
- Ontgrendel het toetsenblok van de xqBEATS aan de achterzijde.
- Om de eenheid in te schakelen: Druk op de toets “aan/uit” bovenop de xqBEATS totdat het BLAUWE LED brandt
   Omschrijving: Controleer of de xqBEATS volledig is opgeladen en het toetsenblok is ontgrendeld
- Schakel uw BT-apparaat in en selecteer de verbinding met <<PF305>>
   Opmerking: In principe zal de PF305 automatisch opnieuw verbinding maken met het laatst aangesloten BT-apparaat.    
   Enkele BT-apparaten (zoals iPhone) laten deze automatische verbinding niet toe. 
- Muziek afspelen & onderbreken: Druk op de toets “Phone” aan de zijkant
- Om de volgende song af te spelen: Druk op de toets “>>” aan de zijkant
- Om de vorige song af te spelen: Druk op de toets “<<” aan de zijkant
- Het volume aanpassen: Pas het volumeniveau aan van de xqBEATS of uw BT-apparaat
- De eenheid uitschakelen: Druk op de toets “aan/uit” bovenop de xqBEATS totdat het BLAUWE LED uitgaat
   Opmerking: Als HFP/HSP UITSLUITEND beschikbaar is op uw BT-toestel (geen A2DP), zoals iPhone 2G, kan de xqBEATS 
   worden gebruikt als luidspreker voor de telefoon.

Instructie Bediening (Luidspreker telefoon)
- Een oproep beantwoorden: Druk op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant
- Een oproep weigeren: Druk op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant en houd deze ingedrukt
- Een oproep beëindigen: Druk op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant
- De oproep schakelen tussen PF305 & mobiele toestel: Druk op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant en houd deze    
   ingedrukt
- De oproep in de wacht te beantwoorden (3e partner): Druk twee keer op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant
- Schakelen tussen 3e partner/originele oproep: Druk twee keer op de toets “Phone” aan de bovenkant
   Opmerking:  De xqBEATS kan worden gebruikt als luidspreker telefoon, echter UITSLUITEND als HFP/HSP beschikbaar 
   is op uw mobiele BT-toestel

Instructie Batterij opladen
- De xqBEATS kan in elke status door USB-voeding worden herladen (met de meegeleverde USB-kabel van de PC; of de 
   USB-adapter „niet meegeleverd“)

Fehlerbehebung

Geluid niet helder of geen geluid Controleer het volume op de xqBEATS of het BT-apparaat

Muziek afspelen wordt niet van het BT-apparaat overgedra-
gen naar de xqBEATS

- Controleer of uw BT-apparaat over A2DP beschikt
- Controleer of beide apparaten verbinding hebben
- Start de xqBEATS opnieuw op voor automatische 
   verbinding met uw BT-apparaat

LED Geen voeding Controleer of de xqBEATS volledig is opgeladen.

Geluid is te laag / te veel vervorming Pas het geluidsniveau van de xqBEATS of het BT-apparaat 
aan

Telefoonoproep wordt niet beantwoord door de xqBEATS - Controleer of uw mobiele toestel over HSP/HFP beschikt
- Controleer of beide apparaten verbinding hebben
- Start de xqBEATS opnieuw op voor automatische 
   verbinding met uw BT-apparaat

Muziek wordt niet hervat na beëindigen van oproep Druk op afspelen om de muziek weer te hervatten

Geen muziekbediening bij de xqBEATS Controleer of uw BT-apparaat over AVRCP  beschikt

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Uitschakelen Geen LED-lampje

Pairing Snel afwisselend knipperen (blauw & rood) (0,5 sec)

Inschakelen (batterijniveau > 60%) Continu (blauw)

Inschakelen (batterij <10%: <3,6V) - Knipperen (rood 1 sec)
- Geforceerd uitschakelen in 5 min

Opladen (ongeacht in-/uitschakelen) Knipperen (blauw 2 sec; uit, 2 sec)

Inschakelen + voll. opgeladen Continu (blauw)

Uitschakelen + voll. opgeladen Geen LED-lampje

Inschakelen (batterijniveau <30%) Continu (rood)

Geluidssignaal

Startsignaal enige situatie inschakelen

sluitsignaal enige situatie uitschakelen

Geluidssignaal 3 met succes gekoppeld

Geluidssignaal 4 koppelen mislukt

Prioriteit LED-indicatie

1 - Pairing modus

2 - Oplaadmodus

3 - Batterijmodus

Belangrijke informatie: Vereist door de FCC. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige radio- of televisiestoring 
die wordt veroorzaakt door onbevoegde veranderingen aan dit apparaat. Dergelijke veranderingen doen de bevoegd-
heid van de gebruiker vervallen om deze apparatuur te bedienen.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Desbloqueo

Quick start Guide

Pulse
Alimentación activada/desactivada

Mantenga     ~ 5 segundos
       destellará azul + rojo
Conéctelo a su móvil

1   Indicador de batería
2   Bloqueo/desbloqueo
3   Línea USB de entrada
4   Línea de entrada de 3,5 mm
5   RW
6   Teléfono
7   Volumen -
8   FF
9   Alimentación
10 Volumen +

Características y beneficios
- Bluetooth versión 2.1 + EDR con algoritmo especial de audio y procesador DSP para el mejor sonido estéreo 
   inalámbrico
- Panel táctil cableado con iluminación posterior ámbar; bloqueo de teclas táctiles en la parte trasera
- El micro incorporado con supresión avanzada de ruidos permite efectuar llamadas y conferencias sin cables y con el
   sistema de manos libres
- Dos controladores de 35 mm y gama completa ofrecen una fidelidad superior
- Woofer xqBEATS pasivo
- Cargador adecuado con cable de carga micro USB incluido
- Batería recargable de iones de litio, para hasta 5 horas de reproducción

Especificaciones
- En total 6W de salida (3W / canal)
- Controlador de gama completa (35 mm) / canal + radiador pasivo
- Distorsión <= 10 %
- Relación señal/ruido:>75dBx 1 W
- Respuesta de frecuencia: 200 Hz – 15k Hz
- Batería de polímero de litio: 1150 mAh
- Tiempo de reproducción: 5 horas al 80% de volumen
- Tiempo de recarga: 3 horas
- Adaptador de corriente: 5 V CC x 700 mA

Compatibilidad (dispositivo Bluetooth)
- BT 2.1 o dispositivo superior con A2DP/AVRCP/ HFP/ HSP

Botón (en Bluetooth Music)
5   Pista anterior
6   Reproducir/pausa
7   Volumen -
8   Pista siguiente
9   Desconexión (pulsación prolongada)
10 Volumen +

Botón (durante la llamada telefónica)
5   (durante la llamada): silenciar / dejar de silenciar el micro
6   (durante el timbre de llamada): Responder llamada (pulsación breve) / rechazar llamada (pulsación prolongada)
6   (durante la llamada): Fin de llamada (pulsación breve) / alternar entre el teléfono (pulsación prolongada)
7   Volumen –
8   (durante la llamada): silenciar / dejar de silenciar el micro
10  Volumen +

Botón (en general, con conexión Bluetooth)
9   Alimentación ON/OFF (pulsación prolongada); modo de vinculación Entry Pairing (mantener pulsado desde OFF)

Botón (en Aux-in Music)
9   Apagado

ES



Configuración y emparejamiento general del altavoz
- Seleccione un dispositivo BT 2.0 o superior (teléfono móvil o reproductor de música) para su vinculación.
- Desbloquee el panel con el interruptor deslizante situado en la parte trasera del xqBEATS.
   Comentario: asegúrese de que su xqBEATS se haya cargado por completo. 
- Active su dispositivo BT en modo de búsqueda (búsqueda de nuevo dispositivo).
- Toque sobre la pantalla táctil para activar todas las claves en la parte superior del xqBEATS con iluminación posterior.
- Pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla “Power (E)” en la parte superior del xqBEATS hasta que parpadee el LED AZUL/   
   ROJO en el logotipo; xqBEATS tendrá 3 minutos (tiempo de búsqueda) para vincularse con su dispositivo BT.
- En su dispositivo BT aparecerá <<PF305>>. Selecciónelo para vincularlo. Si fuera necesario, el código de vinculación 
   es “0000”.  (El código de vinculación no es necesario para iPhone, iPod , o iPad)
- xqBEATS dejará de destellar y tendrá un efecto sonoro para especificar que está vinculado con el dispositivo BT.
   Comentario: Los pasos de vinculación son para la 1a conexión; en futuros usos, tanto el xqBEATS como su dispositivo 
   BT podrán vincularse de forma sencilla.
- Verifique de nuevo en su dispositivo BT que “PF305” está conectado.
   Comentario: xqBEATS también dejará de centellear con otro efecto sonoro para especificar el error en la vinculación 
   transcurridos los 3 minutos. Repita los pasos a partir de la activación de su dispositivo BT para volver a intentar la    
   vinculación con xqBEATS.

Instrucciones de conexión y funcionamiento (música)
- Desbloquee el panel del xqBEATS en la parte trasera.
- Para activar la unidad: pulse la tecla “Power” en la parte superior de xqBEATS hasta que el LED AZUL se encienda
   Comentario: Asegúrese de que el xqBEATS esté plenamente cargado y el panel de las teclas desbloqueado
- Active su dispositivo BT y seleccione la conexión con <<PF305>>.
   Comentario: en general, PF305 se reconectará automáticamente con el último dispositivo BT desconectado. Algunos 
   dispositivos BT (como el iPhone) no permiten esta reconexión automática. 
- Reproducir y detener música: Pulse la tecla “Phone” en el lateral
- Para reproducir la siguiente canción: Pulse la tecla “>>” en el lateral
- Para reproducir la canción anterior: Pulse la tecla “<<” en el lateral
- Para ajustar el volumen: ajuste el nivel del volumen en el xqBEATS o en su dispositivo BT
- Para apagar la unidad: pulse la tecla “Power” en la parte superior de xqBEATS hasta que el LED AZUL se apague
   Comentario: Si HFP/HSP estuviera disponible SÓLO en su móvil BT (no A2DP), como el iPhone 2G, xqBEATS podría 
   hacer las veces de un teléfono manos libres.

Instrucciones de funcionamiento (teléfono manos libres)
- Para responder una llamada: pulse la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
- Para rechazar una llamada: pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
- Para rechazar una llamada: pulse la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
- Para conmutar la llamada entre el PF305 y el móvil: pulse y mantenga pulsada la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
- Para responder a una llamada en espera (3a parte): pulse dos veces la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
- Para alternar entre 3a parte/llamada original: pulse dos veces la tecla “Phone” en la parte superior
   Comentario: xqBEATS podría hacer las veces de teléfono manos libres; SÓLO HFP/HSP está disponible en su móvil BT.

Instrucciones de recarga de la batería
- xqBEATS podría recargarse en cualquier situación mediante conexión USB (a través del cable USB sumicrostrado 
desde 
   el PC, o bien mediante un adaptador USB „no incluido“)

Fehlerbehebung

El sonido no es claro o no hay sonido Compruebe el nivel de volumen del xqBEATS o del 
dispositivo BT

La música en reproducción no se transfiere del dispositivo 
BT al xqBEATS

- Asegúrese de que su dispositivo BT tenga A2DP
- Compruebe si ambos dispositivos están conectados
- Reinicie xqBEATS para su conexión automática con su 
   dispositivo BT

LED sin energía Asegúrese de que el xqBEATS esté plenamente cargado.

El sonido está demasiado bajo / demasiada distorsión Ajuste el nivel de volumen del xqBEATS o del dispositivo BT

Llamada telefónica no respondida por el xqBEATS - Asegúrese de que su móvil tenga HSP/HFP
- Compruebe si ambos dispositivos están conectados
- Reinicie xqBEATS para su conexión automática con su 
   dispositivo BT

La música no se reanuda tras finalizar una llamada Pulse reproducir para reiniciar la música

No hay control de la música por parte del xqBEATS Asegúrese de que su dispositivo BT tenga AVRCP

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Alimentación OFF Sin luz LED

Alimentación ON (batería <10%; <3,6 V) - Destello (rojo, 1s)
- Forzado del apagado en 5 min

Alimentación OFF + carga completa Sin luz LED

Vinculación Destello rápido (azul y rojo de forma alternative) (0,5 s) 

Carga (independientemente de que la alimentación esté ON/
OFF)

- Destello (azul, 2 s; IFF, 2s)
- Anulación del indicador de nivel de energía

Alimentación ON (nivel de batería > 60%) Fijo (azul)

Alimentación ON + plenamente cargado Fijo (azul)

Alimentación ON (nivel de batería <30%) Fijo (rojo)

Efecto sonoro

Tono de apertura Cualquier situación con alimentación ON

Tono de cierre Cualquier situación con alimentación OFF

Tono 3 Vinculación satisfactoria

Tono 4 Fallo en la vinculación

Prioridad de indicación LED

1 - Condición de vinculación

2 - Condición de carga

3 - Indicación de nivel de energía

Información importante: Requerido por el FCC. El fabricante no será responsable de ningún tipo de interferencia de 
radio o televisión provocada por modificaciones no autorizadas de este equipo. Dichas modificaciones podrían anular 
la autoridad del usuario de manejar el equipo.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Odblokować

Quick start Guide

Dotknąć
Włączyć/wyłączyć zasilanie

Przytrzymać     przez ~ 5 sekund   
       Wskaźnik miga światłem niebieskim 
+ czerwonym
Połączyć z urządzeniem przenośnym

1   Wskaźnik poziomu energii
2   Przycisk blokowania/odblokowania
3   Wejście liniowe USB
4   Wejście liniowe 3,5 mm
5   Przewiń do tyłu
6   Telefon
7   Zmniejsz głośność
8   Przewiń do przodu
9   Wł./wył. zasilanie
10 Zwiększ głośność

Funkcje
- Obsługa technologii Bluetooth w wersji 2.1 + EDR ze specjalnym algorytmem audio i procesorem DSP, która umożliwia 
   uzyskanie czystego, najlepszego w klasie dźwięku stereo przesyłanego bezprzewodowo.
- Panel klawiszy dotykowych z podświetleniem bursztynowym. Przycisk blokowania klawiszy dotykowych znajduje się na 
   panelu tylnym.
- Wbudowany mikrofon z zaawansowaną technologią redukcji szumów pozwala korzystać z urządzenia jako 
   bezprzewodowego zestawu głośnomówiącego w celu prowadzenia rozmów i konferencji.
- Dwa pełnozakresowe głośniki o średnicy 35 mm zapewniają wspaniałą wierność muzyki.
- Pasywny głośnik niskotonowy xqBEATS.
- Wygodne ładowanie za pomocą dostarczonego kabla do ładowania Micro USB.
- Akumulator litowo-jonowy umożliwia odtwarzanie przez 5 godzin.

Dane techniczne
- Całkowita moc wyjściowa 6 W (3 W na kanał)
- Pełnozakresowe głośniki (śr. ) kanałowe i pasywny głośnik niskotonowy (membrana bierna) 35 mm
- Zniekształcenia: <= 10%
- Stosunek sygnału do szumu: >75dB przy 1 W
- Pasmo przenoszenia: 200 Hz – 15 kHz
- Akumulator litowo-polimerowy: 1150 mAh
- Czas odtwarzania: 5 godzin przy głośności na poziomie 80%
- Czas ładowania: 3 godziny
- Zasilacz 5 V, prąd stały przy natężeniu 700 mA

Zgodność (urządzenia Bluetooth)
- Bluetooth 2.1 lub nowsza; urządzenia z obsługą protokołów A2DP, AVRCP, HFP i HSP

Przycisk (w trybie odtwarzania muzyki z urządzenia Bluetooth)
5   Poprzednia ścieżka/utwór
6   Odtwórz/wstrzymaj
7   Zmniejsz głośność
8   Następna ścieżka/utwór
9   Wyłącz zasilanie (długie przytrzymanie)
10 Zwiększ głośność

Przycisk (podczas połączenia telefonicznego)
5   (podczas rozmowy): Wycisz/wyłącz wyciszenie mikrofonu
6   (podczas sygnału dzwonka): Odbierz połączenie (krótkie naciśnięcie)/odrzuć połączenie (długie naciśnięcie)
6   (podczas rozmowy): Zakończ połączenie (krótkie naciśnięcie)/przełącz połączenie (długie naciśnięcie)
7   Zmniejsz głośność
8   (podczas rozmowy): Wycisz/wyłącz wyciszenie mikrofonu
10 Zwiększ głośność

Przycisk (w trybie ogólnym bez połączenia Bluetooth)
9   Wł./wył. zasilanie (długie naciśnięcie); włącz tryb parowania (przytrzymać i puścić)

Przycisk (w trybie odtwarzania muzyki z wejścia Aux-In)
9   Wyłącz zasilanie

PL



Konfiguracja głośnika i parowanie
- Do parowania należy wybrać urządzenie obsługujące technologię Bluetooth 2.0 lub wyższą (telefon komórkowy lub 
   odtwarzacz muzyki).
- Odblokować panel klawiszy za pomocą przełącznika suwakowego znajdującego się na tylnym panelu głośnika xqBEATS.
   Uwaga: należy upewnić się, że akumulator głośnika xqBEATS jest w pełni naładowany. 
- Przełączyć urządzenie Bluetooth w tryb wyszukiwania (wyszukiwanie nowego urządzenia).
- Dotknąć górny panel dotykowy, aby aktywować wszystkie klawisze głośnika xqBEATS. Klawisze zostaną podświetlone.
- Dotknąć i przytrzymać klawisz „Wł./wył. zasilanie (E)” na górnym panelu głośnika xqBEATS aż logo zacznie migać 
   naprzemiennie kolorami niebieskim i czerwonym. Tryb parowania z urządzeniami Bluetooth będzie aktywny przez 3 
   minuty (czas wyszukiwania). 
- Na wyświetlaczu urządzenia Bluetooth zostanie wyświetlona nazwa urządzenia <<PF305>>. Wybrać tę pozycję do 
   parowania. Kod parowania to „0000”, jeżeli jest wymagany. (Kod parowania jest wymagany w przypadku urządzeń 
   iPhone, iPod oraz iPad).
- Logo xqBEATS przestanie migać. Sygnał dźwiękowy wskazuje, że głośnik został sparowany z urządzeniem Bluetooth.
   Uwaga: powyższe czynności są wykonywane przy pierwszym połączeniu. W przypadku kolejnego łączenia można 
   zastosować uproszczoną procedurę w głośniku xqBEATS albo urządzeniu Bluetooth.
- Sprawdzić na urządzeniu Bluetooth, czy jest połączone z urządzeniem „PF305”.
   Uwaga: logo xqBEATS przestanie migać również w przypadku niepowodzenia parowania w ciągu 3 minut. Jest to 
   wskazywane innym sygnałem dźwiękowym. Powtórzyć czynności od aktywacji urządzenia Bluetooth, aby spróbować 
   ponownie sparować je z głośnikiem xqBEATS.

Instrukcje dotyczące łączenia i odtwarzania muzyki
- Odblokować panel klawiszy za pomocą przełącznika suwakowego znajdującego się na tylnym panelu głośnika xqBEATS.
- Aby włączyć zasilanie urządzenia: Dotknąć klawisz „Wł./wył. zasilanie” na górnym panelu głośnika xqBEATS aż logo 
   zacznie świecić kolorem niebieskim.
   Uwaga: należy upewnić się, że akumulator głośnika xqBEATS jest w pełni naładowany, a panel klawiszy odblokowany.
- Włączyć urządzenie Bluetooth i wybrać połączenie z urządzeniem o nazwie <<PF305>>.
   Uwaga: zwykle nawiązywane jest automatycznie połączenie z urządzeniem Bluetooth, z którym głośniki PF305 były 
   połączone ostatnio. Niektóre urządzenia, takie jak iPhone, nie umożliwiają korzystania z funkcji automatycznego 
   ponownego łączenia. 
- Odtwarzanie i wstrzymywanie: dotknąć klawisz „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
- Aby odtworzyć następny utwór: dotknąć klawisz „>>” na górnym panelu.
- Aby odtworzyć poprzedni utwór: dotknąć klawisz „<<” na górnym panelu.
- Aby wyregulować głośność: wyregulować poziom głośności na albo głośniku xqBEATS, albo urządzeniu Bluetooth.
- Aby wyłączyć zasilanie urządzenia: Dotknąć klawisz „Wł./wył. zasilanie” na górnym panelu głośnika xqBEATS aż logo 
   przestanie świecić kolorem niebieskim. 
   Uwaga: jeżeli telefon komórkowy udostępnia TYLKO protokoły HFP i HSP, bez protokołu A2DP, na przykład iPhone 2G, 
   głośnika xqBEATS można użyć jako zestawu głośnomówiącego.

Instrukcje dotyczące trybu głośnomówiącego
- Aby odebrać połączenie: dotknąć klawisz „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
- Aby odrzucić połączenie: dotknąć i przytrzymać klawisz „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
- Aby zakończyć połączenie: dotknąć klawisz „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
- Aby przełączyć połączenie między głośnikiem PF305 i telefonem komórkowym: dotknąć i przytrzymać klawisz „Telefon” 
   na górnym panelu.
- Aby odebrać połączenie oczekujące (osoba trzecia): dotknąć dwukrotnie klawisz „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
- Aby przełączyć się między połączeniem z osobą trzecią a połączeniem pierwotnym: dotknąć dwukrotnie klawisz 
   „Telefon” na górnym panelu.
   Uwaga: głośnika xqBEATS można użyć jako zestawu głośnomówiącego, jeżeli telefon komórkowy udostępnia TYLKO 
   protokoły HFP i HSP.

Instrukcje dotyczące ładowania akumulatora
- Głośnik xqBEATS można ładować w dowolnym momencie za pomocą gniazda ładowania USB. W tym celu należy użyć 
   dostarczonego kabla USB lub adaptera USB (nie znajduje się w zestawie).

Wykrywanie i usuwanie usterek

Dźwięk nie jest czysty lub brak dźwięku. Sprawdzić poziom głośności ustawiony na głośniku lub 
urządzeniu Bluetooth.

Odtwarzana muzyka nie jest przesyłana z urządzenia Blue-
tooth do głośnika xqBEATS.

- Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie Bluetooth obsługuje protokół 
   A2DP.
- Sprawdzić, czy urządzenia są połączone.
- Uruchomić ponownie głośnik xqBEATS, aby wykonać 
   procedurę automatycznego łączenia z urządzeniem 
   Bluetooth.

Brak zasilania wskaźnika LED. Upewnić się, że akumulator głośnika xqBEATS jest w pełni 
naładowany.

Zbyt słaby dźwięk lub zbyt duże zniekształcenia. Wyregulować poziom głośności na głośniku xqBEATS albo 
urządzeniu Bluetooth.

Nie można odebrać połączenia za pomocą głośnika xqBEATS. - Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie Bluetooth obsługuje protokół
   HSP lub HFP.
- Sprawdzić, czy urządzenia są połączone.
- Uruchomić ponownie głośnik xqBEATS, aby wykonać    
   procedurę automatycznego łączenia z urządzeniem 
   Bluetooth.

Odtwarzanie muzyki nie jest wznawiane po rozłączeniu 
połączenia.

Nacisnąć przycisk odtwarzania, aby wznowić odtwarzanie 
muzyki

Brak możliwości sterowania odtwarzaniem muzyki za 
pomocą głośnika xqBEATS.

Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie Bluetooth obsługuje protokół 
AVRCP.

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Zasilanie wyłączone Wskaźnik LED nie świeci się

Parowanie urządzeń Szybkie miganie naprzemiennie kolorami niebieskim i czer-
wonym (0,5 s)

Zasilanie włączone (poziom energii > 60%) Światło ciągłe (kolor niebieski)

Zasilanie włączone (poziom energii < 10%, napięcie < 3,6 V) - Miganie kolorem czerwonym (1 s)
- Wymuszenie włączenia zasilania w ciągu 5 minut

Ładowanie (brak głównego wł./wył. zasilania) - Miganie kolorem niebieskim (2 s); wyłączenie (2 s)
- Zastąpienie wskaźnika poziomu energii

Zasilanie włączone + akumulator w pełni naładowany Światło ciągłe (kolor niebieski)

Zasilanie wyłączone + akumulator w pełni naładowany Wskaźnik LED nie świeci się

Zasilanie włączone (poziom energii < 30%) Światło ciągłe (kolor czerwony)

Efekty dźwiękowe

Dźwięk otwierający zawsze przy włączaniu zasilania

Dźwięk zamykający zawsze przy wyłączaniu zasilania

Efekt dźwiękowy 3 parowanie zakończone sukcesem

Efekt dźwiękowy 4 parowanie zakończone niepowodzeniem

Priorytet wskazań LED

1 - Parowanie

2 - Ładowanie

3 - Poziom energii

Ważna informacja (wymagane przez FCC): Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za zakłócenia pracy odbiorników 
radiowych lub telewizyjnych wynikające z nieupoważnionych modyfikacji niniejszego urządzenia. Modyfikacje mogą 
spowodować cofnięcie upoważnienia do użytkowania tego urządzenia. 
We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com
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Lås upp

Quick start Guide

Rör vid
Ström på/av

      Tryck i ~ 5 sekunder
       Blinkande blå + röd
Anslut till din mobiltelefon

1   Batteriindikator
2   Lås/lås upp
3   USB-sladd in
4   3,5 mm sladd in
5   RW
6   Telefon
7   Volym
8   FF
9   Ström
10 Volym +

Funktioner och fördelar
- Bluetooth version 2.1 + EDR med specialljudalgoritm och DSP-processor för klart, högklassigt, trådlöst stereoljud
- Touchknappsats med gult bakgrundsljus; touchknappsatslås på baksidan 
- Inbyggd mikrofon med avancerad brusreducering möjliggör trådlösa handsfreesamtal och videokonferenser med klart 
   ljud 
- Två 35 mm fullregisterdrivrutiner ger perfekt HiFi-musik 
- xqBEATS passiv bashögtalare
- Bekväm laddning med den inkluderade microUSB-laddningskabeln 
- Laddningsbart litium-jonbatteri med upp till 5 timmars speltid 

Specifikationer
- Full 6W effekt (3W/kanal)
- Fullregister (35 mm) drivrutin/kanal- + slavbas
- Distortion <= 10 %
- S/N-förhållande: >75 dB @ 1W
- Frekvensomfång: 200 Hz – 15k Hz
- Li-polymer batteri: 1150 mAh
- Speltid: 5 timmar med 80% av volymen
- Laddningstid: 3 timmar
- Strömadapter: 5 VDC @ 700 mA

Kompatibilitet (Bluetooth-enhet)
- BT 2.1 eller ovanstående enhet med A2DP/AVRCP/ HFP/ HSP

Knapp (i Bluetooth-musik)
5   Föregående spår
6   Spela/Paus
7   Volym -
8   Nästa spår 
9   Ström AV (lång tryckning)
10 Volym +

Knapp (under telefonsamtalet)
5   (under telefonsamtal): Mikrofon på ”mute”/”unmute” 
6   (under uppringning): Svara (kort tryckning)/avvisa samtal (lång tryckning)
6   (under telefonsamtal): Lägg på (kort tryckning)/växla mellan telefon (lång tryckning)
7   Volym –
8   (under telefonsamtal): Mikrofon på ”mute”/”unmute” 
10 Volym +

Knapp (vanligen utan Bluetooth-anslutning)
9   Ström PÅ/AV (lång tryckning); Aktivera synkroniseringsläge (Håll tryckning efter AV)

Knapp (med aux-ingångmusik)
9   Ström AV

SV



Allmän högtalarinstallering och synkronisering
- Välj en BT 2.0, eller ovanstående, enhet (mobiltelefon eller musikspelare) för synkronisering.
- Lås upp tangentpanelen med knappen på baksidan av xqBEATS.
   OBS: Se till att din xqBEATS är uppladdad. 
- Aktivera din BT-enhet till sökläge (sökning efter ny enhet).
- Rör vid touchpanelen för att aktivera bakgrundsljus för alla knappar längst upp.
- Tryck och håll in “ström (E)”-knappen längst upp på xqBEATS, en blå/röd ledlampa blinkar på Logo, xqBEATS har 3
   minuter (sökningstid) för din BT att synkronisera.  
- <<PF305>> visas i din BT-enhet. Välj denna för synkronisering. “0000” är synkroniseringskoden, ifall den behövs.  
   (Synkroniseringskod behövs ej för iPhone, iPod och iPad)
- xqBEATS slutar blinka och anger med en ljudeffekt att den är synkroniserad med BT-enheten.
   OBS: Synkroniseringsstegen är till för förstagångsanslutning, enkla steg kan utföras av antingen xqBEATS eller din 
   BT-enhet vid framtida användning.
- Dubbelkolla din BT-enhet för att se att “PF305” är ansluten.
   OBS: xqBEATS slutar även blinka och avger en annan ljudeffekt vid synkroniseringsfel efter att de 3 minuterna gått. 
   Upprepa från aktiveringen av din BT och försök igen synkronisera med xqBEATS .

Anslutnings- och användningsinstruktioner (musik)
- Lås upp xqBEATS:s knappsats på baksidan.
- För att starta enheten: Tryck på “ström”-knappen längst upp på xqBEATS tills den blå ledlampan lyser 
- OBS: Se till att xqBEATS är uppladdad och att knappsatsen låsts upp 
- Slå på din BT-enhet och anslut med <<PF305>>
   OBS: I allmänhet ansluter PF305 automatiskt till den senast anslutna BT-enheten. Vissa BT-enheter tillåter ej denna 
   auto-anslutning. 
- Spela och pausa musiken: Tryck “telefon”-knappen på sidan 
- För att spela nästa spår: Tyck  “>>”-knappen på sidan  
- För att spela föregående spår: Tryck “<<”-knappen på sidan 
- För att justera volymen: Justera ljudvolym antingen i xqBEATS eller din BT-enhet 
- För att slå av enheten: Tryck “ström”-knappen längst upp på xqBEATS tills den blå ledlampan slocknar 
- OBS: Om HFP/HSP endast finns på din BT-mobil (ej A2DP), som iPhone 2G, kan xqBEATS fungera som högtalartelefon.

Användarinstruktioner (högtalartelefon)
- För att svara på uppringning: Tryck “telefon”-knappen längst upp 
- För att avvisa uppringning: Tryck och håll nere “telefon”-knappen längst upp
- För att avsluta samtal: Tryck “telefon”-knappen längst upp
- För att byta samtalet mellan PF305 och mobil: Tryck och håll nere “telefon”-knappen längst upp 
- För att svara på väntande samtal (tredje parts): Tryck “telefon”-knappen två gånger
- För att växla mellan tredje parts uppringning och ursprunglig uppringning: Tryck “telefon”-knappen två gånger 
- OBS: xqBEATS kan fungera som högtalartelefon endast då HFP/HSP är tillgänglig i din BT-mobil

Batteriladdningsinstruktioner
- xqBEATS kan laddas i vilken som helst status genom USB-ström (genom den medföljande USB-sladden från en PC; 
   eller från den icke inkluderade USB-adaptern)

Fehlerbehebung

Oklart ljud eller inget ljud Kontrollera xqBEATS- eller BT-enhetens ljudvolym 

Spelande musik överförs ej från BT-enhet till xqBEATS - Se till att din BT-enhet har A2DP
- Kontrollera att båda enheter är anslutna 
- Starta om xqBEATS för auto-anslutning med din BT-enhet 

LED – ingen ström Se till att xqBEATS är uppladdad.

Ljud för lågt/för mycket distortion Justera ljudvolymen för xqBEATS- eller BT-enhet 

Telefonsamtal ej besvarat av xqBEATS - Se till att din mobil har HSP/HFP
- Kontrollera att båda enheter är anslutna 
- Starta om xqBEATS för autoanslutning med din BT-enhet

Musik fortsätter ej efter avslutat samtal Tryck spela för att fortsätta spela musik 

Musik kan ej styras från xqBEATS Se till att din BT-enhet har AVRCP

LED indicator (on the speaker)

Ström AV inget LED-ljus

Synkronisering - Snabb blinkning (blå och röd alternerande i 5 sekunder)
-Upphäver alla andra tillstånd

Ström PÅ (batterinivå > 60%) Konstant (blå)

Ström PÅ (batterinivå < 10% > 3.6 V) - Blinkande (röd, 1 sekund)
-Stänger av sig inom 5 minuter 

Laddar (ingen skillnad om ström AV/PÅ) - Blinkar (blå, 2 sekunder, AV, 2 sekunder)
-Upphäver strömnivåindikatorn

Ström PÅ + fulladdad Konstant (blå)

Ström AV + fulladdad inget LED-ljus

Ström PÅ (batterinivå < 30%) Konstant (röd)

Ljudeffekter

Startmelodi alltid då strömmen slås på

Slutmelodi alltid då strömmen slås av

Ljudeffekt  3 synkronisering lyckades

Ljudeffekt  4 synkronisering misslyckades

LED-indikationsprioritering

1 - Synkroniseringstillstånd

2 - Laddningstillstånd

3 - Strömnivåindikator

Viktig information: Krävs av FCC, tillverkaren ansvarar ej för radio- eller TV-störningar till följd av obehöriga ändringar 
av denna utrustning. Sådana ändringar kan ogiltiggöra användarens befogenhet att använda utrustningen.

We, STRAX GmbH, declare under our sole responibility, that the product xqBEAT BOX (PF 305), conforms with the 
provisions of the following Council Directive: 1999/5/CE.
Distributor: STRAX GmbH, Belgische Allee 52+54, 53842 Troisdorf, Germany, www.strax.com


